

No. 68103-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Marriage of:

LISA R. PASCALE,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL J. PASCALE,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JAMES A. DOERTY

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith  
WSBA No. 9542  
Valerie A. Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0974

LAW OFFICE OF TED BILLBE,  
PLLC

By: Ted O. Billbe  
WSBA No. 23021

9 Lake Bellevue Drive, Suite 218  
Bellevue, WA 98005  
(425) 456-0614

Attorneys for Respondent

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 MAY 29 AM 11:33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
	A. After Mediation, The Parties Entered Into A CR 2A Agreement Giving The Wife Eight Years Of Maintenance. ....	1
	B. The Wife Asked The Court To Enforce The CR 2A Agreement After The Husband Sought To Reduce Her Maintenance Award To Four Years. The Trial Court Enforced The CR 2A Agreement After Finding There Was No “Arbitrable Dispute” And The Agreement Was “Clear On Its Face.” .....	6
III.	ARGUMENT .....	8
	A. The Trial Court Properly Denied The Husband’s Demand For Arbitration After Finding That There Was “No Arbitrable Dispute.” .....	8
	B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Under CR 2A In Enforcing The Parties’ Agreement That Set Forth The Amount And Duration Of The Wife’s Maintenance Award. ....	12
	C. If This Court Concludes That CR 2A Agreement Does Not Clearly Provide The Wife With 8 Years Of Maintenance, The Agreement Must Be Set Aside Because There Was No “Meeting Of The Minds” And The Agreement Is Not Enforceable Under RCW 26.09.070. ....	17
	D. The Trial Court Properly Awarded The Wife Her Attorney Fees.....	21

E. This Court Should Award Attorney Fees On  
Appeal To The Wife. .... 23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<b><i>Brin v. Stutzman</i></b> , 89 Wn. App. 809, 951 P.2d 291, rev. denied, 136 Wn.2d 1004 (1998).....	23
<b><i>Davis v. Gen. Dynamics Land Sys.</i></b> , 152 Wn. App. 715, 217 P.3d 1191 (2009), rev. denied, 168 Wn.2d 1022 (2010) .....	8
<b><i>Hadley v. Cowan</i></b> , 60 Wn. App. 433, 804 P.2d 1271 (1991).....	14
<b><i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i></b> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005) .....	14-15
<b><i>In re Patterson</i></b> , 93 Wn. App. 579, 969 P.2d 1106 (1999).....	12-13
<b><i>Leslie v. Verhey</i></b> , 90 Wn. App. 796, 954 P.2d 330 (1998), rev. denied, 137 Wn.2d 1003 (1999) .....	23
<b><i>Marriage of Burrill</i></b> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), rev. denied, 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003) .....	22
<b><i>Marriage of Crosetto</i></b> , 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996).....	21
<b><i>Marriage of Curtis</i></b> , 106 Wn. App. 191, 23 P.3d 13, rev. denied, 145 Wn.2d 1008 (2001).....	13
<b><i>Marriage of Estes</i></b> , 84 Wn. App. 586, 929 P.2d 500 (1997).....	16
<b><i>Marriage of Ferree</i></b> , 71 Wn. App. 35, 856 P.2d 706 (1993).....	13
<b><i>Marriage of Grimsley-LaVergne &amp; LaVergne</i></b> , 156 Wn. App. 735, 236 P.3d 208 (2010), rev. denied, 170 Wn.2d 1030 (2011) .....	10

<b>Marriage of Hadley</b> , 88 Wn.2d 649, 565 P.2d 790 (1977).....	19
<b>Marriage of Leland</b> , 69 Wn. App. 57, 847 P.2d 518, rev. denied, 121 Wn.2d 1033 (1993).....	18
<b>Marriage of Morrow</b> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989).....	16, 19
<b>Marriage of Rink</b> , 18 Wn. App. 549, 571 P.2d 210 (1977).....	16
<b>Marriage of Sheffer</b> , 60 Wn. App. 51, 802 P.2d 817 (1990).....	19
<b>Marriage of Wallace</b> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), rev. denied, 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003) .....	22
<b>Marriage of Washburn</b> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	16
<b>Nelson v. Westport Shipyard, Inc.</b> , 140 Wn. App. 102, 163 P.3d 807 (2007) rev. granted, 163 Wn.2d 1033 (2008), rev. voluntarily dismissed (Sept. 17, 2008).....	9-12
<b>Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide Funding Corp.</b> , 105 Wn. App. 846, 22 P.3d 804 (2001) .....	20-21
<b>Swanson v. Holmquist</b> , 13 Wn. App. 939, 539 P.2d 104 (1975).....	20
<b>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</b> , 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012) .....	10-12

## STATUTES

RCW ch.7.04A.....	5
RCW 7.04A.060 .....	8, 17
RCW 26.09.070.....	6, 10, 16-17, 20

RCW 26.09.090 ..... 16, 20  
RCW 26.09.140 ..... 23-24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CR 11 ..... 22-23  
CR 2A ..... *passim*
